

---

Docket No. 08-0419

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Spring Term 2009

---

**BOBBIE LABORDE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**NAYLOR APPOINTED APOSTOLIC CHURCH,**

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**P-2** (Issue 1: whether the First Amendment limits adjudication of civil actions with respect to the ministerial employment decisions of a religious organization)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	i
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>Questions Presented</b> .....	1
<b>Opinions Below</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of Jurisdiction</b> .....	1
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of the Facts</b> .....	2
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	4
<b>Argument</b> .....	7
<b>I. The First Amendment limits adjudication of civil actions with respect to the ministerial employment decisions of a religious organization</b> .....	7
A. The ministerial exception should be adopted by this Court to limit adjudication of a religious organization’s ministerial employment decisions.....	7
B. Because Petitioner was a ministerial employee, his dismissal falls under the ministerial exception, and therefore the Court is precluded from considering his claims.....	12
<b>II. The First Amendment protects Respondent from judicial enforcement of obligations related to decisions made on the basis of sexual orientation</b> .....	19
A. The Fremont Non-Discrimination Act (NDA) unconstitutionally burdens Respondent’s freedom of association rights protected under the First Amendment.....	19
1. Respondent’s membership decisions are protected because of the intimate nature of the association.....	19
2. Respondent’s expressive activities would be seriously burdened through compliance with the NDA.....	21
B. The NDA impermissibly burdens Respondent’s right to free exercise of religion.....	25
C. Matters of internal church governance should be resolved by the organization’s internal procedures and ecclesiastical courts.....	26
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	passim
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17, 18, 19, 30
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, North Carolina</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Green v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9687, at 18 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2004).....	26
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 29
<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9
<i>Laborde v. Naylor Anointed Apostolic Church</i> , No. S-12259, slip op. 2 (Fre. June 3, 2008).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10

<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	7, 8
<i>McDonnell v. Episcopal Diocese of Georgia</i> , 381 S.E.2d 126 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	8, 11, 13, 29
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Natal v. Christian and Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8, 9, 13, 29
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 89 S.Ct. 601 (1969).....	9
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	passim
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19, 21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8, 13
<i>Salvation Army v. Department of Community Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Weissman v. Congregation Shaare Emeth</i> , 38 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8, 13

## Statutes

F.S.C. § 413.2 (2006).....	1, 4
F.S.C. § 413.3 (2006).....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2008).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e (1982).....	10
